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Measures taken to facilitate the return of qualified Indians abroad have been given in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 278 answered on 2nd August,
1968.

PAk SPIES ARRESTED IN INDIA

5380. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA
JHA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons suspected of spying for Pakistan who have been arrested inside India since the end of the Indo-Pak conflict; State-wise;

(b) the action taken against them and the number of cases still pending; and

(c) the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFF-
AIRS (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) to (c). A statement containing the required information in respect of eight States and nine Union Territories is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-1869/68]. Information in respect of the remaining States and the Union Territory, is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

FOREIGN TOURISTS

5381. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA
JHA: Will the Minister of TOU-RISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of foreign tourists, country-wise, who came to India during April, May and June 1968; and the places in India mostly visited by them; and

(b) the foreign exchange earned therefrom during April to June, 1968 month-wise and that earned during the corresponding period during 1966 and 1967?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KA-
RAN SINGH): (a) A statement showing the number of foreigners who came to India during the months of April and May 1968 is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-1870/68]). Breakdown for the month of June 1968 is vet to be compiled. The places in India mainly visited -by foreign tourists are Delhi. Bombay, Calcutta, Madras, Agra, Varanasi, Jaipur, Bangalore, Srinagar, Ahmedabad and Aurangabad.

(b) the foreign exchange earned is estimated on the basis of a calender vear and not monthwise or quarter-wise. The foreign exchange earned in 1966 is estimated at Rs. 22.61 crores and in 1967, Rs. 25.23 crores.

PARADEEP PORT

5382. SHRI D. AMAT:
SHRI G. C. NAIK:

Will the Minister of TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Nehru Memorial Pillar at Paradeep Port, Orissa has been completely damaged and the Nehru bungalow and other buildings have been partly damaged by a storm recently;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the sea waves are constantly washing away the shore which is consequently progressing towards the buildings and whether in view of this fact the Orissa Government have warned the port authorities not to construct any new buildings; and

(c) if so, the steps Government have taken to protect the existing buildings and to go ahead with the expansion and improvement programme of the Port

THE MINISTER OF TRANS-
PORT AND SHIPPING (DR. V. K.
R. V. RAO): (a) The Nehru Memorial Pillar which was damaged during the monsoons last year has collapsed during this monsoon season.
The Tablet was, however, removed
in August last year. The Nehru bungalow or other buildings have
not been damaged.
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(b) No, Sir. staff has been strengthened wherever necessary and _possi-
(c) To protect the sea shore on the ble within the existing limita-
north of the northern breakwater, a tions of funds. sea wall is being constructed and is nearing completion. This wall has The Ministry of Home Affairs have arrested the progress of erosion. also addressed the Heads of State

Governments and Chief Ministers to
‘THEFT OF STATUES FROM MONUMENTs take necessary measures to gear up

. the police machinery in their States,
5383. S_HR] . C. K. B.HATTA‘ to exercise greater vigilance and strict-CHARYYA: Will the Minister of pess at points of export and places

EDUCATION be pleased to state: \here purchase and sale of art pieces

s and antiquities take place.
(a) whether Government’s atten- q P

tion has been drawn to the increase

of theft of statues from old manu- AR wW
ments in different parts of the country; © 5384, EY TUW WY wTRAT :

(b) whether members of inter-State ¥ TE®W Ht 7| FATA M| TN
idol thieves have recently been arres- F¥{ fF:
ted in Delhi;

(c) whether it is also a fact that
Delhi has become the clearing house , R for clandestine disposal of statues; qJgqmE’ ATOW f'ﬂ'l’ 3 o T g

(d) whether curio dealers in Delhi

and other big cities are involved in ¥ frox & this racket; and e — R
g g, at fead s
(e) the steps taken by Government .
to stop it? ﬁl(‘!ﬁ\ = fFr ™ §;
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN () 7 ag A= g fF oA

THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION #pt & fasg &m¥ ¥ AN #
(SHRI SHER SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir. :

(b) to (d). This Ministry has no ! ®Xe WI¥ g & o1 WY «hiw official information apart from re- ¥ £y B ports in the Press.

T ¢ faar §;

(e) The following measures have .
been taken to prevent thefts from () =7 @R & TER /W centrally protected monuments: — ] T afafafrd F1 oq@r w0

(i) The thefts are meptly report- [

ed to the local Police authorities for necessary investigations (¥) afg g, @ 1 IR I and apprehension of the cul- o B ?
prits. F W g ¥ QU Qa7

(ii) Documentation and shifting of loose sculptures from the mo- (
numents/sites to places of g®o TwVENW: (%) ¥ (F).
safety.

) @R ¥ gIAT AT T

(iii) Watch and Ward staff at the monuments have been warned
to be more vigilant. Such & IEEN

